Euro -CIM GmbH (Lender 2) 59,654 180,398

Exchange rates

The following closing exchange rates were applied at reporting date:

Namibia Dollar per unit of foreign currency:

Euro -Va Tech Wabag Gmbh (Lender 1) 16.243 14.573

Euro -Veolia Eau 16.243 14.573

Euro -CIM GmbH (Lender 2) 16.243 14.573

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following information presents the sensitivity of the company to an increase or decrease in the

respective currencies it is exposed to with regards to loans from shareholders. The sensitivity rate is

the rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and

represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated loans payable and

adjusts their translation at the reporting date. No changes were made to the methods and

assumptions used in the preparation of the sensitivity analysis compared to the previous reporting

period.

55

UJAMS WASTEWATER TREATMENT COMPANY (PTY) LTD
(REGISTRATION NUMBER 2012/0022)

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2019 2018

N$ N$

12. Loans from shareholders (continued)

2019 2019 2018 2018

Increase or decrease in rate Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Impact on profit or loss:

Euro 1% (2018: 1 %) in Namiban Dollar 124,309 (124,309) 212,060 (212,060)

Impact on equity:

Euro 1% (2018: 1 %) in Namiban Dollar 124,309 (124,309) 212,060 (212,060)

Total impact on profit or loss and equity 248,618 (248,618) 424,120 (424,120)

Exposure to interest rate risk

The company is exposed to interest rate risk on loans from shareholders. Interest rates on all

shareholder loans compare favourably with those rates available in the market. When necessary,

interest rate swaps are entered into. Risk exposure as a result of interest rates is moderate and is

mitigated by a surplus of cash in the company.

There have been no significant changes in the interest rate risk management policies and processes

since the prior reporting period.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivity analysis has been prepared using a sensitivity rate which is used when

reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management's

assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates. All other variables remain constant.

The sensitivity analysis includes only  at the reporting date. No changes were made to the methods

and assumptions used in the preparation of the sensitivity analysis compared to the previous

reporting period.

2019 2019 2018 2018

Increase or decrease in rate Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Impact on profit or loss:

SA Bank Overdraft rate 1% (2018: SA Bank

Overdraft rate 1 %)

124,309 (124,309) 212,060 (212,060)

Impact on equity:

SA Bank Overdraft rate 1% (2018: SA Bank

Overdraft rate 1 %)

124,309 (124,309) 212,060 (212,060)

Total impact on profit or loss and equity 248,618 (248,618) 424,120 (424,120)

56

UJAMS WASTEWATER TREATMENT COMPANY (PTY) LTD
(REGISTRATION NUMBER 2012/0022)

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2019 2018

N$ N$

12. Loans from shareholders (continued)

Fair value of shareholder loans payable

The fair value of loans from shareholders approximates their carrying amounts.

13. Borrowings

Held at amortised cost

Secured

Deutsche Investitions - und Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH 68,000,000 76,000,000

Split between non-current and current portions

Non-current liabilities 60,000,000 68,000,000

Current liabilities 8,000,000 8,000,000

68,000,000 76,000,000

The loan is unsecured, subject to 50 quartlerly equal repayment instalments. Interest rate applicable

to each loan will be determined by DEG separately for each loan and will be fixed for the full term of

that loan to the formula recorded in clause 5.1 of the facility agreement signed.

The loan from Deutsche Investitions - und Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH is secured by:

- pledge to DEG by way of first-raiking security all the shares of shareholders

- Guarantor 1 and Guarantor 2 are jointly and severally liable for an amount equal to 83% of each of

the Garanteed Claims and any Excess Guaranteed Amount; and

[…]

UJAMS WASTEWATER TREATMENT COMPANY (PTY) LTD
(REGISTRATION NUMBER 2012/0022)

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2019 2018

N$ N$

13. Borrowings (continued)

Exposure to interest rate risk

The company is exposed to interest rate risk on borrowings. Rising interest rates would result in the

values of borrowings declining. Management monitors interest rate curves and disposes of

borrowings when forecasts predict a potential significant decline in value of borrowings.

There have been no significant changes in the interest rate risk management policies and processes

since the prior reporting period.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivity analysis has been prepared using a sensitivity rate which is used when

reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management's

assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates. All other variables remain constant.

The sensitivity analysis includes only investments held at the reporting date. No changes were made

to the methods and assumptions used in the preparation of the sensitivity analysis compared to the

previous reporting period.

2019 2019 2018 2018

Increase or decrease in rate Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Impact on profit or loss:

South African Reserve Bank 1% (2018: South

African Reserve Bank 1 %)

680,000 (680,000) 760,000 (760,000)

Impact on equity:

South African Reserve Bank 1% (2018: South

African Reserve Bank 1 %)

680,000 (680,000) 760,000 (760,000)

Total impact on profit or loss and equity 1,360,000 (1,360,000) 1,520,000 (1,520,000)

14. Trade and other payables

Financial instruments:

Trade payables 3,339,852 3,690,784

Accrual - DEG KFW 1,084,959 1,222,529

Salary control account 31,923 30,036

Non-financial instruments:

VAT 867,975 976,988

5,324,709 5,920,337

Exposure to currency risk

59

UJAMS WASTEWATER TREATMENT COMPANY (PTY) LTD
(REGISTRATION NUMBER 2012/0022)

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2019 2018

N$ N$

14. Trade and other payables (continued)

The company is exposed to currency risk related to trade payables because certain wholesale

transactions are denominated in foreign currencies. Exchange rate exposures are managed within

approved policy parameters utilising foreign forward exchange contracts where necessary. The

currencies in which the company deals primarily is Euros.

There have been no significant changes in the foreign currency risk management policies and

processes since the prior reporting period.

The net carrying amounts, in Namibia Dollar, of trade and other payables, excluding non-financial